506269905 09/24/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6316652

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CINTRON MEDICAL CORPORATION	09/23/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KOGENT SURGICAL, LLC	
Street Address:	754 GODDARD AVE	
City:	CHESTERFIELD	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63005	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9924993

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6365365950

**Email:** s.smith@katalystsurgical.com

**Correspondent Name:** SCOTT A SMITH **Address Line 1:** 754 GODDARD AVE

Address Line 4: CHESTERFIELD, MISSOURI 63005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	016 0041U
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT A. SMITH
SIGNATURE:	/Scott A. Smith/
DATE SIGNED:	09/24/2020

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=016\_0041U-Assign-Cintron#page1.tif

PATENT 506269905 REEL: 053875 FRAME: 0290

Attorney Docket Number 016 0041U

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I the undersigned,

Cintron Medical Corporation, having a principal office at 1275 W. 124th Ave., Westminster, CO 80234 (hereinafter, "Assignor"), owner of the entire right, title and interest in United States Letters Patent entitled:

#### ELECTROSURGICAL SYSTEM FOR TISSUE CAUTERIZATION

for which the application for U.S. Letters Patent has been filed on April 23, 2014, as Application Serial No. 14/259,931, and issued as U.S. Pat. No. 9,924,993 does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Kogent Surgical, LLC, a Missouri limited Liability Company having a principal office at 754 Goddard Ave., Chesterfield, MO 63005 (hereinafter, "Assignee"), their successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to said invention and said application and to any and all inventions described in said application for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties:

I authorize Assignees to apply for and receive Letters Patent for such protection in their own names, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, at the expense of said Assignees, but without charge to Assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, the undersigned will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, and extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignees, their successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignees, their successors, assigns or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said Assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my signature this 23rd day of September, 2020.

ASSIGNOR

Cintron Medical Corporation

Name: Steven L. Dumil

Title: President

PATENT REEL: 053875 FRAME: 0291